compared to $110.7 million for the third quarter of 2016. The increase was due mostly to higher
compensation expense of $3.4 million, higher foreclosed assets expense of $2.9 million, higher loan
expense of $1.2 million, and higher other expense of $1.0 million, offset by lower intangible asset
amortization of $1.0 million. Compensation expense increased due mainly to higher severance, bonus,
and commissions expense. Foreclosed assets expense increased due primarily to a $2.6 million
write-down on an existing property. Loan expense increased primarily due to a $0.9 million recovery of
work-out expenses for a single credit in the third quarter. Intangible asset amortization decreased due
to declining amortization on the Square 1 customer deposit and customer relationship intangible assets.

Balance Sheet Analysis

Investment Securities

Our investment securities consist of securities available-for-sale and FHLB stock. Our securities
available-for sale portfolio consists primarily of obligations of states and political subdivisions
(‘‘municipal securities’’) and U.S. government agency and government-sponsored enterprise (‘‘agency’’)
obligations.

66

The following table presents the composition of our securities available-for-sale at the dates
indicated:

December 31, 2016 December 31, 2015

Fair % of Fair % of
Security Type: Value Total Value Total

(Dollars in thousands)

Residential MBS and CMOs:
Agency MBS ..... $ 502,443 16% $ 667,840 19%
Agency CMOs ..... 146,289 4% 194,755 6%
Private label CMOs ..... 125,469 4% 144,796 4%

Municipal securities ..... 1,456,459 45% 1,547,331 43%
Agency commercial MBS ..... 547,692 17% 391,441 11%
Corporate debt securities ..... 47,509 1% 48,424 1%
Collateralized loan obligations ..... 156,887 5% 132,189 4%
SBA securities ..... 178,845 6% 211,157 6%
US Treasury securities ..... — —% 69,380 2%
Agency debt securities ..... — —% 36,913 1%
Asset-backed and other securities ..... 62,237 2% 115,211 3%

Total securities available-for-sale ..... $3,223,830 100% $3,559,437 100%

The following table presents the components, yields, and durations of our securities
available-for-sale as of the date indicated:

December 31, 2016

Amortized Fair Duration
Security Type: Cost Value Yield(1)(2) (in years)

(Dollars in thousands)

Residential MBS and CMOs:
Agency MBS ..... $ 499,185 $ 502,443 2.16% 3.4
Agency CMOs ..... 145,258 146,289 2.07% 3.0
Private label CMOs ..... 122,707 125,469 4.73% 3.5

Municipal securities(2) ..... 1,447,064 1,456,459 4.09% 6.3
Agency commercial MBS ..... 555,552 547,692 2.55% 4.9
Corporate debt securities ..... 47,100 47,509 7.39% 4.9
Collateralized loan obligations ..... 155,440 156,887 3.21% 0.1
SBA securities ..... 179,085 178,845 1.20% 3.8
Asset-backed and other securities ..... 62,264 62,237 3.23% 3.5

Total securities available-for-sale(2) ..... $3,213,655 $3,223,830 3.29% 4.8

(1) Represents the yield for the month of December 2016.

(2) Tax-equivalent basis.

67

The following table presents the geographic composition of the majority of our municipal securities
portfolio as of the date indicated:

December 31, 2016

Municipal Securities by State: Fair Value % of Total

(Dollars in thousands)

California ..... $ 202,334 14%
New York ..... 176,371 12%
Washington ..... 162,103 11%
Texas ..... 113,300 8%
Ohio ..... 93,455 6%
District of Columbia ..... 64,305 4%
Massachusetts ..... 64,057 4%
Florida ..... 51,335 4%
Oregon ..... 42,594 3%
Illinois ..... 38,778 3%

Total of 10 largest states ..... 1,008,632 69%
All other states ..... 447,827 31%

Total municipal securities ..... $1,456,459 100%

The following table presents a summary of contractual rates and contractual maturities of our
securities available-for-sale as of the date indicated:

One Year Five Years
One Year Through Through Over
or Less Five Years Ten Years Ten Years Total

Fair Fair Fair Fair Fair
December 31, 2016 Value Rate Value Rate Value Rate Value Rate Value Rate

(Dollars in thousands)
Residential MBS and CMOs:

Agency MBS ..... $ 2 7.95% $ 6,176 4.03% $ 94,098 3.61% $ 402,167 3.78% $ 502,443 3.75%
Agency CMOs ..... — —% 5 8.72% 39,685 3.45% 106,599 2.80% 146,289 2.98%
Private label CMOs ..... — —% 5,636 4.60% 1,369 3.46% 118,464 3.73% 125,469 3.76%